

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS
MOTION TO REVISE JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Court Should Adopt Defendants’ Proposed Language to Clarify the Meaning of Arbitrary and Unreasonable.....	1
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Deny the Relevance of Existing Facts and Circumstances at the Time of the Challenged Decision.....	1
B. Defendants’ “Multiple Reasonable Options” Language Is Appropriate.....	4
C. The Description of “Unreasonable” As “Beyond What Can Be Expected or Beyond the Limits of Acceptability or Fairness” Is Confusing and Should Be Omitted	5
D. It Is Appropriate for the Instructions to Reflect Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Allegations Alongside the Underlying Allegations	6
II. The Court Should Revise the Jury Instruction Regarding Virginia Prejudgment Interest to Reflect Both Competing Rationales the Jury Must Consider Under Virginia Law.....	8
III. The Court Should Add a Nominal Damages Instruction	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almubarak v. Shahin</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00358, 2021 WL 1846823 (E.D. Va. Mar. 26, 2021).....	9
<i>Am. Healthcare Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Aizen</i> , 285 A.3d 461 (Del. Ch. 2022).....	5
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Est. Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	6
<i>Breton, LLC v. Graphics Arts Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-60, 2010 WL 678128 (E.D. Va. Feb. 24, 2010)	9
<i>Crist v. Metro. Mortg. Fund, Inc.</i> , 343 S.E.2d 308 (Va. 1986).....	12, 13
<i>*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , Nos. 13-cv-1053, 13-mc-1288, 2022 WL 13937460 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2022).....	2, 4
<i>*Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Heritage Disposal & Storage, L.L.C. v. VSE Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-1484, 2017 WL 361547 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2017).....	9
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Compex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , C.A. Nos. 3158, 3406, 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	12
<i>Lake Treasure Holdings, Ltd. v. Foundry Hill GP LLC</i> , C.A. No. 6546, 2014 WL 5192179 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2014).....	12
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A. 327, 2007 WL 2565709 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2007).....	12
<i>Lasseter v. Kerr</i> , No. CL0432, 2006 WL 2630961 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 2006).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. McKenney’s, Inc. v. Leebcor Servs., LLC</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 165 (E.D. Va. 2022)	9
<i>Minn. Laws. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Batzli</i> , No. 3:09CV432, 2010 WL 2024487 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2010).....	12

Moore Bros. Co. v. Brown & Root, Inc.,
207 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2000)9

Powell v. AmGuard Ins. Co.,
C.A. No. K17C-11-003, 2019 WL 4509165 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2019).....12, 13

In re Reed,
624 B.R. 155 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2020).....9

Reid v. Ayscue,
436 S.E.2d 439 (1993)10

Shepard v. Capitol Foundry of Va., Inc.,
554 S.E.2d 72 (Va. 2001).....11

Univ. Support Servs., Inc. v. Galvin,
Chancery No. 126614, 1996 WL 1065541 (Va. Cir. Ct. May 20, 1996).....12

USH Ventures v. Glob. Telesystems Grp., Inc.,
796 A.2d 7 (Del. Super. Ct. 2000)12

W.C. English, Inc. v. Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP,
No. 6:17-cv-00018, 2021 WL 4782274 (W.D. Va. Oct. 13, 2021)9, 10

**Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.*,
775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....8, 9

Wells Fargo Equip. Fin., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
823 F. Supp. 2d 364 (E.D. Va. 2011)9

Wilson v. H & L Inv. Corp.,
Chancery No. 98-24, 1998 WL 972245 (Va. Cir. Ct. June 16, 1998)13

Other Authorities

RK&K’s Mem. in Supp. of Renewed Mot. for J. As a Matter of Law10
